1860 STONE COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS
JAMES TOWNSHIP

FAM. # SURNAME FIRST NAME AGE OCCUPATION STATE BORN
363 PHILABERT JOSEPH 58 FARMER MO
EDMONIOD? 1 LABORER MO
JOSAPHINE Tt MO
WILLIAM 8 MO
364 PHILABERT AUGUSTA 25 FARMER MO
ELIZABETH 24 TN
CHARLES 1 MO
365 HORN JACOB 60 FARMER TN
SARAH 50 TN
PAULINA 18 TN
JEFFESON 17 LABORER TN
TAYLOR 11 N
SAMUEL 10 TN
366 HORN JACOB 29 FARMER TN
MARY ? TN
DANIEL 3 MO
TAYLOR 8\12 MO
367 HORN JOHN 21 FARMER TN
SARAH 21 MO
AUGUSTA 2 MO
SAMUEL 8\12 MO
368 HORN DAVID 30 FARMER TN
MELIND 28 TN
JOHN 10 MO
JEFFERSON 6 MO
AARION 2 MO
369 PITT MARION 50 FARMER TN
DIANNA 48 KY
? i KY
R? 18 KY
MARY 16 MO
IZANA ? MO
NANCY 11 MO
MARGARET 8 MO
369 ADAIR MEXICO 6 MO
370 HARRIS CHARLES 52 FARMER PA
HARRIET 43 MO
JOHN 23 LABORER MO
CHARLES 21 LABORER MO
WILLIAM 18 LABORER MO
NANCY 16 MO
CAROLINE 11 MO
370 POLLARD ADALINE 8 MO
MARGARET 7 MO
KATHARINE 15 MO
? 13 MO
371 ONEAL JOHN 26 FARMER TN
ELIZA 25 MO
SARAH 1 MO
372 WEBSTER WILLIAM 32 LAWYER MO
ELIZABETH ] MO
MILLY 6 MO
ELIZARINE i MO
372 YOCHAM ? 14 MO
373 CARR WILLIAM 33 FARMER VA
KATHARINE 35 KY
NANCY i AR
THOMAS 9 MO
? 7 MO
ELIZABETH 5 MO
JOHN 3 MO
MARY 3\12 MO
373 WOOLY ALCY? 16 MO
CHISSTENA 13 MO
JOSEPH 11 MO
MARGARET 9 MO
EMALINE 6 MO
373 YOCHAM JACOB 21 LABORER MO
373 McDOWELL JAMES 22 LABORER KY
CARR DEWIT 21 LABORER N
374 CARTER THOMAS o) LABORER N
SARAH 18 MO

375 YOCHAM MICHAEL 40 FARMER MO


https://stone.mogenweb.org/%3EReturn%20to%20Stone%20County%20Main%20Page%3C/A%3E%3C/B%3E%3C/PRE%3E%3C/CENTER%3E%0A%0A%3CCENTER%3E%3CPRE%3E%3CB%3E%3CFONT%20COLOR=
https://stone.mogenweb.org/%3EReturn%20to%20Stone%20County%20Main%20Page%3C/A%3E%3C/B%3E%3C/PRE%3E%3C/CENTER%3E%0A%0A%3CCENTER%3E%3CPRE%3E%3CB%3E%3CFONT%20COLOR=

376
377

378

379

380

381

382

383

384

385

386

387

388

389

389

390

390

394

394
392

MARTIN
RHODES

DEDMON

KENDAL

DEDMON

CLER 2

MAY

BEASLEY

HURLEY

HEMBREE

MERRITT

MERRITT

CARMICAL

CARMICAL

PINKLEY

MIRES

HOCKET

JONES

CARTER
OWEN

SARAH
JAMES
ABSOLOM
SARAH
BENJAMIN
JOSEPH
NANCY
WILEY
JAMES
JOHN
MARY
ALBERT
A?
THOMAS
SENECA
BODLEY?
HENRY
ALLEN
JOSIAH
JOHN

?

SARAH

?

SEMIEN
JOSEPH
WILLIAM
MARTHA
JOHN
ELIZA
JAMES
JACOB
HENRY
ISAAC
DACIARR
JAMES
HENRY
ALLEN
HENRY
JOHN
NANCY
MARY
GEORGE
SARAH
JACOB
NANCY
WILLIAM
WILLIAM
NANCY
SIMON
MARGARET
HEZEKIAH
SARAH
MARY
SARAH
HEZEKIAH
ELIZABETH
JAMES
REBECCA
JAMES
SARAH
MARGARET
RACHAEL
BENJAMIN
JOHN
DAVID
SUSANNA
BENJAMIN
NANCY
MARGARET
DAVID
ALLEN
CHE LS TOPHRE
JOHN
ALLEN
MARY
SARAH
SAMUEL
ELIZABETH
RACHAEL
BENJAMIN
DAVID

35
60
45
38
19
17

N2
24
20
21
25
N2
24
22

60
24

N7
30
31

23
1:9
N2
39

49
48
1:9
17
1.7
10
21
11

22
18
60
34
34

FARMER

LABORER
LABORER

FARMER

LABORER
LABORER
LABORER
LABORER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

LABORER

LABORER

FARMER

FARMER

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
TN
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AL
AR
GA
NC
GA
TN
MO
MO
MO
MO
AR
AR
AR
NC
MO
MO
IN
IA
IA
MO
GA
TN
AR
AR
AR
TN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
IN
IN
MO
MO
OH
MO
MO
MO
IN
MO
MO
MO
MO
IN
MO
IN
MO
MO
ny
ny
IN
IN
MO
MO
IN
MO
MO
IN
MO
N
et
nt
MO
MO
MO



393

393
394

394
394
395

396

396
399

398

398

399

400

400

400

401

402

402

403

404

404

404

405

MILES

MORRIS
BEASILEY

HOLLAND
CARMICAL
OWEN

BOWMAN

HARRIS
OWEN

PETT

ADAIR

ADAIR

PETT

BAXTER

HOLLAND

HEMBREE

YOCHAM

ASHORN

WILSON

HEMBREE

BUTLER
HEMBREE
KERBO

HEMBREE

RAREA?
SOLOMON
EMILY
GEORGE
JOSEPH
NANCY
RICHARD
PARAZED?
JOSAPHINE
JESSE
WILLIAM
&

WILLIS
MARY
PRESLEY
ISHAM
REBECCA
ELIZABETH
?
ELIZABETH
GEORGE
ANDREW
JOHN
RICHARD
JACOB
ISAAC
ELIZABETH
CHARLES
DAVID
LUCINDA
OLIVER
LEWIS
SAMUEL
ELIZABETH
JOHN
ALICE
ALFORD
GEORGE
MARY
JAMES

?

HENRY
REBECCA
ALICY?
WILLIAM
ALFORD
MARTHA
JOHN
RACHAEL
RHODA
MARY
JAMES
BALEW
MELINDA
KISSIAH
RICHARD
MILLY
JOHN
MARGARET
JOHN
MATILDA
JOHN
Aty

12
FRANCIS
ELIZA
SAMUEL
e

2
MARY
NANCY
JOHN
MARGARET
BENJAMIN
MARTHA
JOHN
SOLOMON
JAMES
LEWIS

i3

NANCY

SN2
37
21

SN2
30
23
16
22
37
39
14
11

6\12

40
14
12
10

11N12
6\12
30

2.9

10

40
30
1:5
11
2.9
12

21
18

36
2
15
13
11

50
17
42

2
19

9N12
28
26

8Nd2
2.2
18
38
38
1]

62
59
16
14

653
1:9
21
1:9

FARMER

FARMER

LABORER
FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

LABORER

BOARDER

LABORER

FARMER

FARMER

LABORER

FARMER

FARMER

LABORER

LABORER
FARMER

MO
IN
MO
MO
MO
MO
KY:
MO
MO
MO
K
IN
IN
IN
MO
MO
MO
KY:
KY
IN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
IN
OH
IN
MO
MO
MO
TN
KY:
MO
MO
TN
MO
MO
AR
VA
MO
MO
TN
KY
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
KY
TN
AR
IN
IN
MO
MO
MO
KY
MO
MO
MO
UNKNOWN
AR
ny
IN
MO
MO
AR
N
OH
MO
MO
MO
e
1L
MO
MO
MO



406

407

408
408
408
408
409

410
410

411

412

413

414

414
415

416

417

418

419

420

BOWMAN

BOWMAN

HEMBREE
MAYBERRY
KERBO
oal
PINKLEY

PINKLEY
BAKER

BOWMAN

OWEN

WATSON

DUMMIT

HURST
BOWMAN

PHILABERT

GIDEON

GIDEON

BAKER

HEMBREE

JEPTHAH
JANE
NANCY
ANDREW
CAROLINE
EMANUEL
REUBEN
MARY
FRANCIS
MOSES
BENJAMIN
RACHEL
JULIANN
GEORGE
CHRISTOPHER
DORCAS
JOHN
WILLIAM
JAMES
NANCY

?
FRANCES
ISAAC
ALVIS?
GEORGE
ANTHONY
K?

?

ANDREW
MARGARET
JACOB
JAMES
JOHN
WINNEY?
HENRY
JOSHUA
ELIZABETH
JEMIMA
JOHN
RICHARD
?
NATHANIEL
ELEN?
HYRAM
TRANQUILLA?
i
WILLIAM
?

CHINA
CHINA
ELIZABETH
B THA -
JOHN
DANIEL

I

JACOB

2
WILLIAM
LOUISA
JAMES
MISSOURI
MARTHA
WILLIAM
LEADY?
MARY
JOHN
ADALINE
THOMAS

2
DANIEL?
Hiz

2

LEWIS
PHEBE
JOHN
MARGARET
MATILDA
FRAZWELL?
ANJELINE
LOUISA
SOLOMON

21
17

25
25

40
46
14
15
40
24
18
12
10

3N\12
2:
24

8\12
45
25
30
10
28
18

49
47
19
1
14
12
10

1.9
21
26
23

6\12
30
25

Sl
28

6\12
60
43
18
1.7
115
123
10

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

LABORER
PHYSICIAN

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

LABORER

FARMER

FARMER

FARMER

BLACKSMITH

FARMER

LABORER

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
TN
KY:
AEE
AR
IN
IN
IN
IN
MO
MO
MO
MO
TN
TN
TN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
KY:
TN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
IN
OH
MO
MO
PA
TN
NC
ALK
KY
TN
MO
AR
KY
AR
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
TN
TN
TN
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
UNKNOWN
MO
MO
MO
N
IN
MO
MO
N
AL
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO



421

422

HEMBREE

HEMBREE

HARRISON
SARAH
ISAAC
ANDRUS
NO NAME
BENJAMIN
SARAH
JACKSON
NO NAME

29 MO

25 IN
7 MO
4 MO
1\12 MO
25 FARMER IN
24 MO
6 MO
4 MO

Return to Main Census Page

© 1999 Josephine Dunne, RIP,2010



file:///H:/MO-Web/stone/census/1860idx.htm
https://stone.mogenweb.org/%3EReturn%20to%20Stone%20County%20Main%20Page%3C/A%3E%3C/B%3E%3C/PRE%3E%3C/CENTER%3E%0A%0A%3CCENTER%3E%3CPRE%3E%3CB%3E%3CFONT%20COLOR=

