

# 1860 STONE COUNTY FEDERAL CENSUS

## JAMES TOWNSHIP

FAM. #	SURNAME	FIRST NAME	AGE	OCCUPATION	STATE BORN
363	PHILABERT	JOSEPH	58	FARMER	MO
		EDMONIOD?	17	LABORER	MO
		JOSAPHINE	11		MO
364	PHILABERT	WILLIAM	8		MO
		AUGUSTA	25	FARMER	MO
		ELIZABETH	24		TN
		CHARLES	1		MO
365	HORN	JACOB	60	FARMER	TN
		SARAH	50		TN
		PAULINA	18		TN
		JEFFESON	17	LABORER	TN
		TAYLOR	11		TN
		SAMUEL	10		TN
366	HORN	JACOB	29	FARMER	TN
		MARY	?		TN
		DANIEL	3		MO
		TAYLOR	8\12		MO
367	HORN	JOHN	21	FARMER	TN
		SARAH	21		MO
		AUGUSTA	2		MO
		SAMUEL	8\12		MO
368	HORN	DAVID	30	FARMER	TN
		MELIND	28		TN
		JOHN	10		MO
		JEFFERSON	6		MO
		AARION	2		MO
		MARION	50	FARMER	TN
369	PITT	DIANNA	48		KY
		?	19		KY
		R?	18		KY
		MARY	16		MO
		IZANA	?		MO
		NANCY	11		MO
		MARGARET	8		MO
		MEXICO	6		MO
		CHARLES	52	FARMER	PA
370	HARRIS	HARRIET	43		MO
		JOHN	23	LABORER	MO
		CHARLES	21	LABORER	MO
		WILLIAM	18	LABORER	MO
		NANCY	16		MO
		CAROLINE	11		MO
		ADALINE	8		MO
370	POLLARD	MARGARET	17		MO
		KATHARINE	15		MO
		?	13		MO
		JOHN	26	FARMER	TN
371	ONEAL	ELIZA	25		MO
		SARAH	1		MO
		WILLIAM	32	LAWYER	MO
372	WEBSTER	ELIZABETH	27		MO
		MILLY	6		MO
		ELIZARINE	1		MO
		?	14		MO
372	YOCHAM	WILLIAM	33	FARMER	VA
		KATHARINE	35		KY
		NANCY	11		AR
		THOMAS	9		MO
		?	7		MO
		ELIZABETH	5		MO
		JOHN	3		MO
		MARY	3\12		MO
		ALCY?	16		MO
373	WOOLY	CHISSTENA	13		MO
		JOSEPH	11		MO
		MARGARET	9		MO
		EMALINE	6		MO
		JACOB	21	LABORER	MO
		JAMES	22	LABORER	KY
373	McDOWELL	DEWIT	21	LABORER	TN
		THOMAS	27	LABORER	TN
374	CARTER	SARAH	18		MO
		MICHAEL	40	FARMER	MO

		SARAH	35		UNKNOWN
376	MARTIN	JAMES	60		UNKNOWN
377	RHODES	ABSLOM	45	FARMER	TN
		SARAH	38		AL
		BENJAMIN	19	LABORER	AL
		JOSEPH	17	LABORER	AL
		NANCY	16		AL
		WILEY	14		AL
		JAMES	12		AL
		JOHN	11		AL
		MARY	10		AL
		ALBERT	9		AL
		A?	4		AL
		THOMAS	4		AR
378	DEDMON	SENECA	60		GA
		BODLEY?	30		NC
		HENRY	31	FARMER	GA
		ALLEN	28	LABORER	TN
		JOSIAH	27	LABORER	MO
		JOHN	23	LABORER	MO
		?	21	LABORER	MO
		SARAH	19		MO
		?	17		AR
		SEMIEN	13		AR
		JOSEPH	10		AR
379	KENDAL	WILLIAM	45	FARMER	NC
		MARTHA	32		MO
		JOHN	14		MO
		ELIZA	12		IN
		JAMES	7		IA
		JACOB	5		IA
		HENRY	2		MO
380	DEDMON	ISAAC	31	FARMER	GA
		DACIARR	26		TN
		JAMES	7		AR
		HENRY	4		AR
		ALLEN	2		AR
381	CLIFF?	HENRY	42	FARMER	TN
382	MAY	JOHN	20	FARMER	MO
		NANCY	20		MO
		MARY	7\12		MO
383	BEASLEY	GEORGE	24	FARMER	MO
		SARAH	20		MO
384	HURLEY	JACOB	21	FARMER	MO
		NANCY	25		MO
		WILLIAM	1\12		MO
385	HEMBREE	WILLIAM	24	FARMER	IN
		NANCY	22		IN
		SIMON	4		MO
		MARGARET	1		MO
386	MERRITT	HEZEKIAH	60	FARMER	OH
		SARAH	24		MO
		MARY	2		MO
		SARAH	11\12		MO
387	MERRITT	HEZEKIAH	30	FARMER	IN
		ELIZABETH	31		MO
		JAMES	9		MO
		REBECCA	4		MO
388	CARMICAL	JAMES	23	FARMER	MO
		SARAH	19		IN
		MARGARET	11\12		MO
389	CARMICAL	RACHAEL	32	FARMER	IN
389	PINKLEY	BENJAMIN	9		MO
		JOHN	5		MO
390	MIRES	DAVID	49	FARMER	KY
		SUSANNA	48		KY
		BENJAMIN	19	LABORER	IN
		NANCY	17		IN
		MARGARET	12		MO
		DAVID	10		MO
		ALLEN	21	LABORER	IN
390	HOCKETT	CHRISTOPHER	11		MO
		JOHN	9		MO
391	JONES	ALLEN	22	FARMER	IN
		MARY	18		MO
391	CARTER	SARAH	60		TN
392	OWEN	SAMUEL	34	FARMER	KY
		ELIZABETH	34		KY
		RACHAEL	5		MO
		BENJAMIN	1		MO
		DAVID	1		MO

		RAREA?	5\12		MO
393	MILES	SOLOMON	37	FARMER	IN
		EMILY	21		MO
		GEORGE	4		MO
		JOSEPH	2		MO
393	MORRIS	NANCY	5\12		MO
394	BEASLEY	RICHARD	30	FARMER	KY
		PARAZED?	23		MO
394	HOLLAND	JOSAPHINE	16		MO
394	CARMICAL	JESSE	22	LABORER	MO
395	OWEN	WILLIAM	37	FARMER	KY
		?	39		IN
		WILLIS	14		IN
		MARY	11		IN
		PRESLEY	8		MO
		ISHAM	4		MO
		REBECCA	3		MO
		ELIZABETH	6\12		KY
396	BOWMAN	?	?	FARMER	KY
		ELIZABETH	40		IN
		GEORGE	14		MO
		ANDREW	12		MO
		JOHN	10		MO
		RICHARD	8		MO
		JACOB	7		MO
		ISAAC	3		MO
		ELIZABETH	11\12		MO
396	HARRIS	CHARLES	6\12		MO
397	OWEN	DAVID	30		IN
		LUCINDA	29		OH
		OLIVER	10		IN
		LEWIS	8		MO
		SAMUEL	6		MO
		ELIZABETH	2		MO
398	PITT	JOHN	40	FARMER	TN
		ALICE	30		KY
		ALFORD	15		MO
		GEORGE	11		MO
398	ADAIR	MARY	29		TN
		JAMES	12		MO
		?	1		MO
399	ADAIR	HENRY	21	FARMER	AR
		REBECCA	18		VA
		ALICY?	8		MO
		WILLIAM	2		MO
400	PITT	ALFORD	36	FARMER	TN
		MARTHA	27		KY
		JOHN	15	LABORER	MO
		RACHAEL	13		MO
		RHODA	11		MO
		MARY	9		MO
400	BAXTER	JAMES	50	BOARDER	MO
		BALEW	17	LABORER	KY
400	HOLLAND	MELINDA	42		TN
		KISSIAH	9		AR
401	HEMBREE	RICHARD	27	FARMER	IN
		MILLY	19		IN
		JOHN	2		MO
		MARGARET	9\12		MO
402	YOCHAM	JOHN	28	FARMER	MO
		MATILDA	26		KY
		JOHN	6		MO
		ALCEY	3		MO
		D?	8\12		MO
402	ASHORN	FRANCIS	22	LABORER	UNKNOWN
		ELIZA	18		AR
403	WILSON	SAMUEL	38	FARMER	KY
		E?	38		IN
		?	11		MO
		MARY	7		MO
		NANCY	5		AR
404	HEMBREE	JOHN	62	FARMER	TN
		MARGARET	59		OH
		BENJAMIN	16	LABORER	MO
404	BUTLER	MARTHA	14		MO
	HEMBREE	JOHN	8		MO
404	KERBO	SOLOMON	63		SC
		JAMES	19	LABORER	IL
405	HEMBREE	LEWIS	21	FARMER	MO
		?	19		MO
		NANCY	2		MO

406	BOWMAN	JEPHTAH	21	FARMER	MO
		JANE	17		MO
		NANCY	1		MO
407	BOWMAN	ANDREW	25	FARMER	MO
		CAROLINE	25		MO
		EMANUEL	2		MO
408	HEMBREE	REUBEN	40	FARMER	TN
408	MAYBERRY	MARY	46		KY
408	KERBO	FRANCIS	14		IL
408	FORD	MOSES	15	LABORER	AR
409	PINKLEY	BENJAMIN	40	PHYSICIAN	IN
		RACHEL	24		IN
		JULIANN	18		IN
		GEORGE	12		IN
		CHRISTOPHER	10		MO
		DORCAS	8		MO
		JOHN	4		MO
410	PINKLEY	WILLIAM	?		MO
410	BAKER	JAMES	40	FARMER	TN
		NANCY	39		TN
		?	18		TN
		FRANCES	15		MO
		ISAAC	12		MO
		ALVIS?	10		MO
		GEORGE	8		MO
		ANTHONY	7		MO
		K?	4		MO
		?	?		MO
411	BOWMAN	ANDREW	38	FARMER	KY
		MARGARET	34		TN
		JACOB	12		MO
		JAMES	9		MO
		JOHN	6		MO
		WINNEY?	2		MO
		HENRY	3\12		MO
412	OWEN	JOSHUA	27	FARMER	IN
		ELIZABETH	24		OH
		JEMIMA	6		MO
		JOHN	8\12		MO
413	WATSON	RICHARD	45	FARMER	PA
		?	25		TN
		NATHANIEL	30	LABORER	NC
		ELEN?	10		IL
414	DUMMIT	HYRAM	21	FARMER	KY
		TRANQUILLA?	18		TN
		S?	1		MO
414	HURST	WILLIAM	?		AR
415	BOWMAN	?	49		KY
		CHINA	47		AR
		CHINA	19		MO
		ELIZABETH	17		MO
		JEPHTAH?	14		MO
		JOHN	12		MO
		DANIEL	10		MO
		?	2		MO
416	PHILABERT	JACOB	19	FARMER	MO
		?	21		TN
417	GIDEON	WILLIAM	26	FARMER	TN
		LOUISA	23		TN
		JAMES	4		MO
		MISSOURI	2		MO
		MARTHA	6\12		MO
418	GIDEON	WILLIAM	30		MO
		LEADY?	25		MO
		MARY	4		UNKNOWN
		JOHN	3		MO
		ADALINE	1		MO
419	BAKER	THOMAS	31		MO
		?	28	BLACKSMITH	TN
		DANIEL?	5		IN
		H?	3		MO
		?	6\12		MO
420	HEMBREE	LEWIS	60	FARMER	TN
		PHEBE	43		AL
		JOHN	18	LABORER	MO
		MARGARET	17		MO
		MATILDA	15		MO
		FRAZWELL?	13		MO
		ANJELINE	10		MO
		LOUISA	7		MO
		SOLOMON	3		MO

421	HEMBREE	HARRISON	29		MO
		SARAH	25		IN
		ISAAC	7		MO
		ANDRUS	4		MO
		NO NAME	1\12		MO
422	HEMBREE	BENJAMIN	25	FARMER	IN
		SARAH	24		MO
		JACKSON	6		MO
		NO NAME	4		MO

---

[Return to Main Census Page](#)

© [1999 Josephine Dunne, RIP, 2010](#)